V' - | ! |
)J" W . (_ broem ey ( H RSN

SOURCES OF TITLE: E
Tuscaloosa Co., A]abﬁﬁ

Deed Book 1016 at 1706
SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT SeE e £1£0§iaat |

'IT'-Q‘_

]
Reference 1s hereby made for all purposes to that certain g
Development Agreement (hereinafter called "the Development %:

Agreement”) dated April 3, 1989, but effective as of March 17,

1989, by and between McKenzie Methane Corporation (hereinafter ;
called "McKenzie") and SG Methane Company (hereinafter called )
"Participant"), as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Development Agreement dated September 5, 1989, but effective for
all purposes as of March 17, 1989, by and between McKenzie and
Participant, whereby Participant acquired from McKenzie certain
undivided interests in Coal Seam Gas Leases and the right to
participate with McKenzie 1in the development of Coal Seam Gas N
reserves 1in accordance with and subject to the terms of the
Development Agreement, as amended.

McKenzie and Participant consider it to be mutually desir-
able and advantageous that the Development Agreement, as hereto-
fore ameﬁded, be further amended in the particulars hereinafter

set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1in consideration of the premises contained
herein and the mutual benefits and obligations of McKenzie and
Participant under the Development Agreement, as heretofore

amended and as amended herein, McKenzie and Participant do

hereby amend the Developnent Agreement, as heretofore amended,

as follows:

1. Section 1.05 of the Development Agreement is hereby
deleted from the Development Agreement in its entirety and
the following paragraph is hereby inserted in lieu thereof,
to-wit:
Section 1.05 "Cainwood Area" - that portion
of the Program Area outlined in red on the map of
the Black Warrior Basin of Alabama referred to in
the definition of Program Area in Section 1.23

hereof and identified on that map as "Cainwood

Plantation," together with such of those lands
Inst # 1993_
482 }
06 ,aa/h‘.:)?:g RTIFIED  DEED BOORAPAGE - .
.39 P :
03:=3° N1y Junce OF eROBATE . Hhﬂozﬁ;@’dﬁmf W
apeLiy COM 105830 TUSCALONSA COUNTY, ALABAMA




-4 »

described in the Rice Lease and the Smelley lease

that are situated outside such red-lined area.
2. Section 1.17 of the Development Agreement is hereby
deleted from the Development Agreement in its entirety and
the following paragraph is hereby inserted in lieu thereof,
to-wit:

Section 1.17 "Narrows Area" -~ that portion

©f the Program Area outlined in red on the map of

the Black Warrior Basin of Alabama referred to in

the definition of Program Area in Section 1.23

hereof and identified on that map as "Narrows Pro-

ject," insofar and only insofar as such portion

of the Program Area comprises the fifty-two (52)

Well Units which have been or will be designated

by McKenzie for the fifty-two (52) Initial Wells

drilled on such portion of the Program Area

during the Initial Program.
3. Section 1.29 of the Development Agreement is hereby

deleted from the Development Agreement in its entirety and

the following paragraph is hereby inserted in i%ﬁglﬁhefﬁﬁgil
RECDROED IN AROVE

to-wit: DEED POOK&PAGE
17 JUNME 93 03:44:10 PH
Section 1.29 "Subsequent Progﬁ&ginﬁﬁgﬂiﬁggugg%nm
f ¥

portion or those portions, not to exceed three
portions in all, of the Program other than the
Initial Program for which Participant undertakes
a Drilling Commitment of $15,000,000 pursuant to
Section 9.01 hereof, the first of such portions
having been implemented by McKenzie and Partici-
pant on November 1, 1989,
4, Those lands described as the East Half of Secticn 34,
Township 33 North, Range 10 West, La Plata County,
Colorado, and the North Half of Section 31, Township 34
North, Range 9 West, in said county, said lands being among
the lands shaded in yellow on the map entitled "San Juan

Basin, La Plata and Archuleta Counties, Colorado" (coples

6G 010182




- - -

of which have been signed for identification by and are in
the possession of McKenzie and Participant), are hereby
included as part of the Program Area covered by the Develop-
ment Agreement, as heretofore and herein amended, and to
effectuate the foregoing, McKenzie and Participant do here-
by amend said maps entitled "San Juan Basin, lLa Plata and
Archuleta Counties, Colorado" which have been signed for
ldentification by them and are in their possession in such

manner and to the same extent as if the above-described

lands had never been shaded thereon in yellow.

5. Section 2.02 of the Development Agreement is hereby

deleted from the Development Agreement in its entirety and

the following paragraph is hereby inserted in jyenqthepres .1

RECDRDED IN ABOVE
to-wit: DEED BOOK&FAGE
17 JUME 923 03:46:15 PH

Section 2.02 McKenzie shall detemgﬁgg Dég{ﬁ???ﬁ&ggm

each Initjal Well will be drilled on the Coal
Seam Gas Leases and shall designate the location
and objective depth of each Initial Well it deter-
mines should be drilled in accordance with this
Agreement. The Initial Program includes the
drilling of 264 Initial Wélls, 150 of which shall
be drilled in the Cahaba Area, 40 of which shall

be drilled 1in the Cainwood Area, 52 of which

shall be drilled 1in the Narrows Area, and 22 of
which shall be drilled in the San Juan Area.
6. The following paragraph shall be added to the Develop-
ment Agreement as Section 2.05 thereof, to-wit:
Section 2.05 All operations and activities
(including drilling operations) conducted after
the termination of the third Subsequent Program
(1f a third Subsequent Program 1is 1lmplemented) in
connection with the first well (hereafter called
"First Well") drilled on well units in the Pro-

gram Area (which constitutes the Contract Area

covered by the Operating Agreement}, on or




~3 )

attributable to which no Initial Well was drilled
during the Initial Program or any Subsequent Pro-
gram, shall be conducted in accordance with the
terms of the Operating Agreement. The term "well

unit" as used in this Section 2.05 shall have the
same meaning as such term has in the Operating
Agreement. After the termination of the third
Subsequent Program, Participant shall pay to
McKenzle 1its Participation Percentage of the cost
incurred by McKenzie to acquire Coal Seam Gas
Leases and renewals or extensions of Cocal Seam
Gas Leases, 1interests therein or parts or por-
tions thereof (including bonus payments, broker-
age fees, commissions and filing fees) to the
extent such costs are allocated to the well unit
on which a First Well is drilled after tﬁe termi-
nation of the third Subsequent Program. Such
costs shall consist of those costs specified
above that have been incurred to date which are
allocable to any such well unit, together with
any such costs specified ébave that are herearter
incurred which are allocable to any such well
unit. In the event all or any portion of a well
unit consists of acreage covered by a Coal Seam
Gas Lease covering lands in addition to those
lands included in such well unit, such costs
shall be allocated to the well unit on an acreage
basis by dividing the number of acres covered by

the Coal Seam Gas Lease which are included in the

well unit by the total number of acres covered by

the Coal Seam Gas Lease and multiplying the
quotient by the total cost incurred in connection
with the acquisition of the Coal Seam Gas Lease.
McKenzlie shall 1invoice Participant at the time a

First Well 1s proposed for the lease acquisition
1151

O0&2

RECDRDED IN ABOVE
. DEED BOOXAPAGE

17 JUNE. 93 -03:46520 Pl -

W. HARDY gL
TUSCALDOSA. oty iaLgd,

bty ™ g 0 et R AT T SR S
s ! g s B @%ﬁ“?lj mmﬂw
et LN S AL S e RN 1 LHag, Wy

B TY [y et Hpp % e Bld) \ v
| ,Iér'!" e I‘I-:L IEH :; o '-J ' | =" hl e '
H I LK | "i‘-;|.l'-| v The B T b e . 1 !
ey . Ot T e TR O bR - . (s I
. LR, PR | i 150 a ' [HE "

" v "{-' 1= QTP ! [ .o i ' '

T ALy T T A T

o T X



[ - ___ D _

costs allocable to the well unit for which such
well shall be the First Well and shall provide
Participant with appropriate documentation to
support such costs. If Participant is the party
to the Operating Agreement proposing a First Well
or 1f Participant consents to participate in a
First Well proposed by another party thereto,
Participant shall pay such costs within the time
period provided for in the Operating Agreement.
If Participant does not consent to participate in
a First Well proposed by another party to the
Operating  Agreement, Participant shall return
such 1invoice unpaid to McKenzie. On or before
the commencement of the actual drilling of any
such First Well, McKenzie shall assign to Partici-
pant by recordable instrument the Participation
Percentage of Participant in and to the Coal Seam
Gas Lease or Coal Seam Gas Leases covering the
well wunit for which such well shall be the First
Well 1insofar and only insofar as such lease or
leases cover the lands comprising such well unit.
7. The third sentence in Section 3.01 of the Development
Agreement 1is hereby deleted in its entirety and the fol-
lowing sentence is hereby inserted in lieu thereof, to-wit:
Participant shall also bear its Participation
Percentage of (a) the actual costs incurred by
McKenzie 1in the acquisition and installation of
gas and water gathering 1lines (consisting of
2-inch and 3-inch polyethylene pipe) in excess of
1,320 feet 1n length as to any Initial Well in
Alabama for which the 1length of any such line
exceeds 1,320 feet, such costs to be calculateqd
by dividing the 1length of the line in excess of
1,320 feet by the total length of the line and

multiplying the quotient by the total actual

1151 00635
RECORDED. 14 APOVE

DEED R{CKAPAG h
17 JUHNE %3”19’3%3:'25 Fi
W. HARDY R{COLLUN

TUSCALDNSA COUNTY» ALABAHA

T "'-—'-."F“;r?:.-."'". E Rl e e e By o TR
b T T ’ . B LY e YD e TTT L . -
" - A T R TR PR

. . L R T )



costs to acquire and install such line, (b) the
actual costs incurred by McKenzie in the acquisi-

tion and installation of gas and water gathering

lines (consisting of 2-inch and 3-inch steel

pipe) 1in excess of 2,640 feet in length as to any
Initial Well in Colorado for which the length of
any such 1line exceeds 2,640 feet, such costs to :
be calculated by dividing the length of the line ?5
in excess of 2,640 feet by the total length of
the 1line and multiplying the quotient by the
total actual costs to acquire and install such

line, (c) the actual costs incurred by McKenzie

in the acquisition and installation of compres-
sion and related dehydration facilities, metering
or recelving stations, hot taps, andlgathering.
lines beyond the compression facilities to the
pipe line of the purchaser of such production;
provided, Participant shall be credited with its F
Participation Percentage of an amount equal to
the cost which would have been incurred had
McKenzie laid a 6-inch low pressure polyethylene
gathering line originally contemplated by
McKenzie, such credit to be applied towards the
actual cost 1incurred by McKenzie in connection
with the 1laying of a 12~inch high pressure pipe
line ("the McKenzie Gathering Line") which has
been or 1is being constructed by McKenzie for the
joint account in Shelby County, Alabama from a
point in Section 15, Township 21 South, Range 4
West to a point on the Southern Natural Gas pipe
line 1in Section 29, Township 20 South, Range 3
West 1In said county, (d) the actual costs in-
curred by McKenzie in the drilling and equipping
of any water disposal well or evaporation ponds

constructed 1in 1lieu of a water disposal well

11%1 0064
- REFERBEB“IH ABOVE - - -

DEED ESOXRGE
17 JUNE 9% m?fmp
W. HARDY MCCOLLUM -
- = TUSCALNNRSA COUNTYs ALABANMA

1 g 0l 1L AR TR LT .
vl ' g it s Lo LA PR I A o - 'Hr. "il'ﬂ sk H "}Jﬁtﬂ,ﬁ_ | B 4t mO ﬁ Ihﬂ" |‘I AR - n 'E:::_ T 4-... o Ak
" ; . .". P ! T ' s Llll . ol _'_' LI [ ' ] . .- . f . a - L. _I' M ._- - m r ‘. lll I HJ‘ I II k. I|.: .I:'! I .- ! .I - . I .
l Avli:.‘* ! J. 'I.I- ' '4 o rl‘ L ..:- ) . I1I ‘Illl'i'- .. : Ll .._ L . i. o4 . '__‘f_ . ". T . ;!'r,i'l_..‘ A . , _' ': _h qi } .b +|| "HE r if "'r i' rﬁLl Em}]& o !Ii _IF' 'I|' 1 "'H e HL e . !




- lIII. (” lIIII lllll

.

required for the disposition of water produced
from any Initial Well: provided, Participant
shall not be required to pay the portion of the

cost of any such water disposal well which has

previously been paid by Participant if such well
is an abandoned 1Initial Well relating to which
Participant paid its Participation Percentage of
the Turnkey Costs in drilling, and (e) all costs
incurred under the Operating Agreement.
8. The fourth through the ninth sentences in Section 3.01
of the Development Agreement are hereby deleted in their
entirety and the following sentences are hereby 1inserted in
lieu thereof, to-wit:
Turnkey Costs for the Initial Program consist of
those amounts indicated with respect to wells
drilled to the depths specified and completed
intol the infield gathering system or plugged and
abandoned as a dry hole after a completion
attempt has bpbeen made thereon in the areas as

follows:

Area Depth Amount

Cahaba Area From the surface to $283,000
- approximately 3,800
feet subsurface

Cainwood Area From the surface to $283,000
a depth sufficient to :
test the Black Creek 3
Coal Seam expected to ¥
be encountered at a
depth of approximately N
3,800 feet subsurface "

Narrows Area From the surface to $174,000
a depth sufficient to
test the Black Creek .
Coal Seam expected to -
be encountered at a

depth of approximately
1,300 feet subsurface

San Juan Area From the surface to $550,000 ?
a depth sufficient to .
test the Fruitland . "
formation expected to
| be encountered at a

depth of approximately 1R¥EE’U!%)ED Ii‘?%ﬁ)&_'
3,000 feet subsurface DEED ROOKAPAGE

17 JUNE 23 03:46:45 PH
W. HARDY MCCOLLUN
TUSCALTDOA COUNTY» ALABANA-

oG 010187




> D,

PROVIDED THAT 1if any Initial Well is drilled to
the depth specified and tested, and McKenzie
determines such well to be a dry hole without

attempting a completion thereon, McKenzie will

plug and abandon such well and the Turnkey Costs
for such well will consist of the amount indi-
cated with respect to an Initial Well drilled as
a dry hole to the depth specified in the areas as ?
follows:

Area Depth Amount

Cahaba Area From the surface to $122, 000
approximately 3,800
feet subsurface

Cainwood Area From the surface to $122,000
a depth sufficient to
test the Black Creek
Coal Seam expected to
pe encountered at a

depth of approximately | -
3,800 feet subsurface

Narrows Area From the surface to $ 82,000 L
a depth sufficient to =
test the Black Creek
Coal Seam expected to
be encountered at a
depth of approximately ;.
1,300 feet subsurface ]

San Juan Area From the surface to $236,000 x
a depth sufficient to 3
test the Fruitland
formation expected to
be encountered at a
depth of approximately
3,000 feet subsurface

Turnkey Costs for the first Subsequent Program
consist of those amounts indicated with respect |
to wells drilled to the depths specified and com-
pleted into the infield gathering system or
plugged and abandoned as a dry hole after a com-
pletion attempt has been made thereon in the
areas as follows: 1151 o0& 6
| RECORDED 1N ABOVE
DEED ROCKAFAGE |
17 JUNE 93 032446350 F

K. HARDY HCCOLLUR
THSCALONSA COUNTYy ALABAMNA

S5G 010188

|.JI'F.:‘:I i

T e S A A i '
R NENL A Yk d%u i

T Ll bt o T e M 1 g e f g St P
li . o ! IIII "I .|':_ - ’ ' .o 1 ' _. ._ H I:l JI P . 'I_ -ll'. ' :. . ) , .! i:-lllll- . » ' .-: . I:| II I.- et PO _Irhj-.lll I,::.' IHI :.:]11 II-; :{| o "'I.I'-'::I.:.. .‘rrﬂﬂll'l '!._;FII" Iljrﬂlm':ﬂrﬂ 1:H.IFI
R AT - ' . . P Tt Ve g A i S e M L




Area Depth Amount
Cahaba Area From the surface to $375,000
approximately 3,800 (Dual
feet subsurface Frac
Well)
$335, 000
(Single
Frac
Well)
Cainwood Area From the surface to a $375,000
(less and depth sufficient to test (Dual
egcept the the Black Creek Coal Frac
Rice Lease Seam expected to be Well)
and the encountered at a depth $335,000
Smelley of approximately 3,800 (Single
Lease) feet subsurface Frac
Well)
San Juan Area From the surface to $550,000

a depth sufficient to
test the Fruitland
formation

Turnkey Costs for the second and third Subsequent

Programs,

implemented,

consist

of those

amounts 1indicated with respect to wells drilled

to the depths specified and completed into the

infield gathering system or plugged and abandoned

as a dry hole after a completion attempt has been

made thereon in the areas as follows:

Area Depth Amount
Cahaba Area From the surface to $375,000
(except as approximately 3,800 (Dual
specified feet subsurface Frac
below) Well)

$335,000
(Single
Frac
Well)
Cahaba Area From the surface to $379,000
(the KCC/SEGCO approximately 3,800 (Dual
Lease, the KCC feet subsurface Frac
L.ease, the Well)
Alabama Property $339,000
Company Lease (Single
and the SEGCO Frac
Lease) Well)
Cainwood Area From the surface to a $375,000
(less and depth sufficient to test (Dual
except the the Black Creek Coal Frac
Rice Lease Seam expected to be Well)
and the encountered at a depth $335, 000
Smelley Lease) of approximately 3,800 (Single
feet subsurface Frac
Well)

1151 0067
RECORDED IR ABOVE
DEED BOGKAFAGE

17 JUNE < {7 L \
MAsDT GO R 9 '
Tusanousn COUNTYr ALABANMA

U ST Y +: rf 'r'r't . 1 e«
e s R R T

o - v . ! . : - . C. I - T B T .J'*rl' ‘YK ._'.’:"{"' ; )
1I‘ :IJ. |-'£ :.‘ ?'_'I'I" ) h. ! ' . .o N . ) . ' '.'i :I 'I-..:'.I "I; ..1 . -*.r I"h . |': '.I:”-. :“;n-l'" .I' i | -h':lj.!llf:hﬂ. Il‘li. iy _-.




.

San Juan Area From the surface to $550,000 ;
a depth sufficient to E
test the Fruitland L
formation

s L TANE - eoo
- -, - .o

PROVIDED THAT if any Initial Well in any Subse-
quent Program is drilled to the depth specified
and tested, and McKenzie determines such well to
be a dry hole without attempting a completion
thereon, McKenzie will plug and abandon such well
and the Turnkey Costs for such well will consist
of the amount indicated with respect to an Ini-
tial Well drilled as a dry hole to the depth

specified in the areas as follows:

Area Depth Amount
Cahaba Area From the surface to $135,000
(all leases) approximately 3,800 |

feet subsurface
Cainwood Area From the surface to $135, 000
a depth sufficient to
test the Black Creek
Coal Seam expected to
be encountered at a

depth of 3,800 feet
subsurface

San Juan Area From the surface to $236,000 .
a depth sufficient to 2

test the Fruitland g

formation *

With respect to any Initial Well to be drilled on
a Well Unit in an area to a depth greater or less
than the depth indicated above for a well in such
area, the Turnkey Costs for such deeper or shal-
lower well will be agreed upon by McKenzie and
Participant in writing prior to the date opera-
tions are commenced for the drilling of such

well., If McKenzie and Participant cannot aqgree

as to the Turnkey Costs for such deeper or shal-

_- e g —

lower well but McKenzie and the Additional Par-
ticipants who own a majority of the interest then :

owned by all of the Additional Participants reach

1151 00638
RECORDED IN ABOVE
DEED BGOKAFAGE - ‘

17 JUNE < 105 PH
» 7 *-}éﬁF:D'ﬁG?{E‘.ﬁ‘L;‘EUtﬁ?
10- TUSCALDISA COUNTY» ALABAMA




agreement ‘therefor, the amount agreed upon by
McKenzie and such Additional Participants shall
control and be applicable. With respect to Turn-
key Costs for Initial Wells to be drilled on the
Rice Lease and the Smelley Lease during a Subse-
quent Program, such Turnkey Costs shall be agreed
upon by McKenzie and Participant in writing prior
to December 7, 1989. If McKenzie and Participant

cannot so agree by said date, the Rice Lease, the

Smelley Lease and the lands covered thereby shall
be deemed to be deleted from the Program Area and
Participants shall forfeit any rights to the Rice
Lease, the Smelley Lease and the lands covered
thereby, and McKenzie and Participants shall
promptly execute an appropriate instrument
evidencing the foregoing.
9. The first sentence 1in subsection (c¢) of Section 3.02
of the Development Agreement is hereby deleted in its
entirety and the following sentence is hereby inserted in
lieu thereof, to-wit:
(c) If at least 90% of the funds paid by Partici-

pant pursuant to any such advance are not
expended by a date which is 30 days after
the end of the 30-day period for which they
wvere advanced, then the portion of such pay-
ments not so0 expended shall bear interest
from such date at the rate of one percent
(1%) above the per annum prime borrowing
rate quoted by Citibank, N.A., or the maxi-
mum rate permitted by the applicable usury

laws of Texas, whichever is the lesser, with
such interest accrued thereon to be credited

to and applied against Participant’s share

| of future Turnkey Costs. 111 00&69

RECORDED IN ABOVE
DEED ROOK&FAGE
17 JUNME 93 03:47:15 P
W. HARDY HCCOLLUN
TUSCALDOSA COUNTY» ALARANMA

56 010191

-
-

-11-




-9 )

10. Subsection (a) of Section 3.03 of the Development

Agreement
following

thereof,

(a)

is hereby deleted in its entirety and

subsection (a) 1s hereby inserted 1in

to-wit:

the cost of acquisition of Coal Seam Gas
Leases and renewvals or extensions of
existing Coal Seam Gas ILeases, interests
therein or parts or portions thereof (in-
cluding bonus payments, brokerage fees, com-
missions and filing fees); provided, how-
ever, such costs shall be 1limited to
$2,000.00 for any Well Unit in the Cainwood
Area for which the Initial Well is drilled
after the end of the Initial Program and for
which the acquisition costs allocated there-
to (using the same cost allacatiuﬁ formula
set forth 1in Section 2.05 hereof) exceed
$2,000.00, and McKenzie hereby represents
and warrants to Participant that such costs
for those Coal Seam Gas Leases identified on
pages 2 through 5 on Exhibit A attached here-
to as Items 1. and Items 1l.a. through 1.Xk.
under the heading "“CAINWOOD AREA" do not

exceed $25.00 per net mineral acre covered

by such Coal Seam Gas Leases;

the

lieu

11. Subsection (f) of Section 3.03 of the Development

Agreement

1s hereby deleted in its entirety and the

fol-

lowing subsection (f) 1is hereby inserted in lieu thereof,

to-wit:

(1)

the cost of preparing well locations and
construction of roads to well locations to
the extent hereafter specified:

(1} well 1identification signs to the extent

required by applicable state law;

1151

a0n70

RECORDED IN AROVE

DEED BOUKAFAGE
17 JUNE 9 —§3:47:20 Ph
W. [HARDYS QL0 I ;
TUSCALDI5A COUNTYy ALARANA

—_ . . -
SIS TEY T Lo g - T

1

T

T R T



C e _

¢

(2) clear cutting and removal of timber

from road rights-of-way and well pads,

including removal and burial or burning
of stumpage; E
(3) construction of up to 1,320 feet of x
single access road per well site in

Alabama and construction of up to 2,640

feet of single access road per wellsite
in Colorado; 3
(4) 1installation of bar ditches and cul-
verts, and crowning of road surfaces;
(5) blade work as necessary ¢to prepare a
level surface of approximately 0.7
acres 1n area per wellsite for drilling
operations, and construction of one pit
per wellsite suitable for drilling
operations;
(6) with respect to wellsites in Alabama,
initial application of seed mix and
fertilizer along road rights-of-way and
well pad bﬂrderé, and initial placement
of all Non-Point Source Pollution miti-
gation measures to prevent silt runoff
as required by the Alabama Department
of Environmental Management; provided,

however, any additional measures made

along road rights-of-way or at the well
pad borders as required by such state
governmental agency will be charged as
a lease operating and maintenance
expense under the Operating Agreement;
(7) treatment and testing of drilling

fluids prior to disposal wvia ground

1151 071
RECDROED IN ABOVE
~ DEED POOKAFAGE
17 JUNE 93 03:47:25 P
W. HARDY neeaLidt—- -
TUSCALYISA SBUNKTI 1 ALABANA |

-13-

" e, _I . .:_ e m p: . 3 T "',I_ i H TR r:"_l_l -.-: ) ._Z‘ .i'h'\: ,": - . -
P T it ."I'I..H. g by - | | .,f- . ; h{:ﬁ_-‘lp 'l !I-: M uﬂ...:: LT I
R IRLE SIS Toh AP S L I S e

T
W
N 1
L} d



application, backfilling and reclama-
tion of drilling pits, initial applica-
tion of seed mix and fertilizer to
drilling pit areas, and initial in-
stallation of silt-retaining measures;

(8) the construction of one pit per well-
site prior to well completion to con-
tain flowback of completion and frac-
turing fluids;

(9) treatment and testing of completion
fluids prior to disposal via ground
application,' backfilling and reclama-
tion of completion pits, initial appli-
cation of seed mix and fertilizer to
completion pit areas, and initial in-
stallation of silt-retaining measures;
and

(10) laying of gravel or black "washer" rock
on road right-of-way surfaces and well
pad surfaces after well completion; pro-
vided, however, repalrs to both road
right-of-way surfaces and well pad sur-

faces for gravel or black "washer" rock

washed or worn away shall be charged as

a lease operating and maintenance ex-
pense under the Operating Agreement;
12, Subsection (g) of Section 3.03 of the Development
Agreement 1s hereby deleted from the Development Agreement

in 1its entirety and the following subsection (g) is hereby

inserted i1n lieu thereof, to-wit:

(g) the cost of acquiring and installing tank-
age, separators, wellhead dehydrators, 2-
inch and 3-inch polyethylene water and gas

gathering lines not to exceed 1,320 feet

each 1n length per well in Alabama, 2-inch

1151 OO0 /72
RECDRDED - TH ABDVE
DEED KB AOAGH 74
17 JURNE 93 03:47:30 Mt
K. HARDY MCCOLLUN
~14 - TUSCALOOSA COUNTYs ALABANMA

- amr .

| m 'I’W"W
7 A - A 1) HU . V5 .
ML re M : SRR NPT 1 N R ST it TRRRT L (S o MY B o i i R A
||:II: . ol LI by - L] f L . ] 50 Ty Mk s L. | L |,|'-.|‘r |" W .|. - W - d L i . | v L I"
ot _ : TR L N LA " TR w o A L U e e R iy g, F L‘ b i
. 'I|+ _ll 1 |'.| s L . o ' R B i .- . . \. L - ' | ,-‘I- o, - I_||'|' L I-.I iy “aF -lﬂ'l"'“ .||.'h.q i It?‘ ._..: A _| - I- ! [ .ﬁi‘hh+wﬁ |ﬂ1rdr

. v e mm g w .
S I S S S ™ LI
S . . -

'"".:'-ﬁ...'_l.?_fq":_ﬂ._..__.\-_'._'-" - - = T - -t -

T T TR AT



and 3-inch steel pipe water and gas
gathering 1lines not to exceed 2,640 feet

each in 1length per well in Colorado, power

lines, pumping units (temporary or perma-
nent), and other lease equipment and facil-~
ities necessary up to the point of the hook
up to the infield gathering system, and the
cost of all permits and licenses relating to
the drilling of wells, and bonds (other than ;“
state plugging bonds required to be posted !
or other financial security required to be
furnished by applicable governmental author-
ities as a result of which the amounts of

any cash bonds or other cash security which

are posted as state plugging bonds, together

with any refunded interest thereon, shall be
credited to the Jjoint account under the
Operating Agreement when and if refunded)

and other similar costs related to such
activities;

13. Subsection (h) of Section 3.03 of the Development
Agreement Iis hereby deleted from the Development Agreement
in 1its entirety and the following subsection (h) is hereby
inserted in lieu thereof, to-wit:

(h) the cost of acquiring, constructing and in-
stalling (but not maintaining) the McKenzie
Gathering Line to the extent such acquisi-

tion, construction and installation cost

L T .

equals the c¢ost which would have been in- ”
curred had McKenzie laid a 6-inch low pres-
sure polyethylene gathering line originally
contemplated by McKenzie; :
14. Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof is
hereby added to the Development Agreement as Exhibit C

thereto and made a part thereof for all purposes.

1151 D075 'ﬂw

ST s

17 JUME 93 03:47:40 PH
=15~ W, HAKDY HCCQLLUN
TUSCALODSA COUNTY, ALABAHA

1 ey [, o .F TR -
1 [, | 1 . LA . s
o AL TR AR T, 1 £ o e
I e L A Y e e T rf b S




~ )

15. Subsection (i) of Section 3.03 of the Development
Agreement 1is hereby deleted in its entirety and the fol-

lowing subsection (i) is hereby inserted in lieu thereof,

to-wit:

(1) the cost of completing an Initial Well in iﬁ-
accordance with the procedure outlined in
Exhibit ¢ attached hereto and made a part
hereof, together with the cost to equip an

Initial Well into the 1infield gathering

b rpen ' w— i

system 1f the attempted completion is suc-

cessful and the cost of insurance coverage

e e el — el

relating to such completion and equipping

operations, sald completion costs with

respect to an Initial Well drilled in the

Cahaba Area and the Cainwood Area being

further dependent upon whether thé comple-

tion attempt thereon 1s a single frac | :
attempt or a dual frac attempt; and
16. Section 3.04 of the Development Agreement is hereby
deleted 1n its entirety and the following paragraph is here-
by inserted in lieu thereof, to-wit:
Section 3.04 There are specifically ex-
cluded from Drilling Expenditures all costs re-
lated to acquiring and installing the following:
(a) compression equipment and facilities;
(b} dehydration equipment installed at or
near the compressor sites;

(c) meter or receiving stations;

(d) water disposal wells and facilities or
evaporation ponds and facilities
constructed 1n lieu thereof, and permit

and 'bonding fees required to own and

operate such facilities; 1151 0Q7 4
RECDRDED IN ABOVE
(e} hot taps; DEED BOOK&FAGE

17 JJUNE 93 02:147:45 PH
B. HARDY MCCOLLUN
TUSCALDNSA COUNTY, ALABAMA

SG 010194




< )

(f) gathering 1lines and facilities beyond

the compressor stations or facilities

which are necessary to transport Coal
Seam Gas to a third party pipe line
purchaser;

(g) water gathering 1lines in Alabama con-
sisting of 2-inch and 3-inch polyethyl-
ene pipe which are necessary to trans-
port water to a disposal site to the
extent such 1lines in Alabama are in
excess of 1,320 feet in length, pPro-
vided all costs related to acquiring
and installing 1,320 feet of such lines
shall be included as Drilling Expendi-
tures, and water gathering 1lines in
Colorado consisting of 2-1nch and
3-inch steel pipe which are necessary
to transport water to a disposal site
to the extent such lines are in excess
of 2,640 feet in length, provided all
costs related -to acquiring and in-
stalling 2,640 feet of such lines in
Colorado shall be included as Drilling
Expenditures;

(h) gas gathering 1lines in Alabama con-
sisting of 2-inch and 3-inch pclyethyl -
ene pipe which are in excess of 1,320
feet in length, provided all costs
related to acquiring and installing
1,320 feet of such 1lines in Alabama
shall be 1included as Drilling Expendi-
tures, and gas gathering 1lines 1in
Colorado consisting of 2-inch and
3-inch steel pipe which are in excess

of 2,640 feet in length, provided all

1151 0075
RECIORDER-IN ABOVE. __ _ _

DEED ROQUXAPAL \
17 JUNE < ‘%i%n PH |
W. HARDY HOCOLLUM '
“17 - TUSCALODSA COUNTY» ALAPANA




- )

costs related to acquiring and in-
stalling 2,640 feet of such lines in

Colorado shall be included as Drilling
Expenditures;

(1) any county zoning or inspection fees or
permits;

(J) with respect to the Cainwood Area only,
bonus payments, brokerage fees, commis-
sions and filing fees incurred in con-
nection with the acquisition of Coal
Seam Gas Leases and renewals or exten-
sions of existing Coal Seam Gas Leases,
interests therein or parts or portions
thereof (using the same cost allocation
formula set forth in Section 2.05 here-
of) to the extent the samé exceed
$2,000 per Well Unit: and

(K} the McKenzie Gathering Line to the ex-
tent such costs (including construction
costs) exceed the costs which would
have been incufred had McKenzie laid a
6—-inch low pressure polyethylene
gathering 1line originally contemplated
by McKenzie.

17. The first sentence in Section 3.05 of the Development
Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the fol-
lowing sentence is hereby inserted in lieu thereof, to-wit:

In consideration of the payment by Partiéipant of
1ts Participation Percentage share of Turnkey
Costs, McKenzie agrees to drill to the depth spe-
cified therefor, and (if advisable in the sole
discretion of McKenzie) complete 1n accordance
with the procedure set forth on Exhibit c
attached hereto (recognizing that the completion
1151 00746
RECORDED IN ABOVE ... ..
17 JUI\EEEED gé%{"mgf‘iﬁ:'us 9;1

W. HARDY n{Loiiun
TUSCALODSA COUNTY, ALARAHA

_18_

et = —————— - . - —

e o e —, a1 bt



18.

following the

- _ _

(.

procedure to be followed 1is dependent upon
whether the completion attempt is a single frac
attempt or a dual frac attempt in the case of an

Initial Well drilled in the cahaba Area or the

Cainwood Area) with new down-hole pipe and equip,
each 1Initial Well, all as a prudent operator in
accordance with sound oilfield practices for Coal
Seam Gas wells, and to discharge all costs

incurred in connection therewith.

The following sentence is hereby inserted immediately

the Development Agreement, to-wit:

19,

During the term of any Subsequent Program imple-
mented by McKenzie and Participant, the combined
interests of McKenzie and such Related Third
Parties shall 1in no event ever be less than 25%
during the Commitment Period for any such Subse-

quent Program.

The following paragraph 1s hereby added to

Development Agreement as Section 6.06 thereof, to-wit:

Section 6.06 In the event Participant
elects not to participate in any portion of the
Prﬁgram, McKenzle shall have a perpetual right
and easement to wuse all gathering lines, flow
lines and other facilities of McKenzie and the
Program, and all such other easements and servi-
tudes of Participant or in which Participant has
an interest as are reasonably requested by
McKenzie, so as to enable McKenzie to gather and
transport the production of McKenzie to the pur-
chaser thereof; provided, however, McKenzie’s
rights to usé such gathering lines, flow lines
and other facilities are and shall be subject to
availability of 1line and facility capacity to

gather and transport production of McKenzie and

second sentence set forth i1in Section 4.06 of

the

1151 O/ 7

LED BHMEMIET .

RECORDED IN aBﬁUE”"”J
P

17 JUNE 935 03:48:20
-]Q - W. HARDY PHCCOLLUM
TUSCALONSA COUNTYs ALABANA

- [ ——— ——— — . — f—— WA - x -
=== ..__.%.11 G - = o= ]



its successors and assigns to the purchaser there-

of and are and shall be subservient to the prior-
1ty rights of Participant to gather and transport
Participant’s own production to the purchaser
thereof 1in accordance with Section 6.05 hereof.
Such use by McKenzie shall be without any user
charge, gathering or transportation fee or tar-
1ff, but shall bear a pro rata part of applicable
maintenance, operating and overhead charges.

20, The second to last sentence set forth in Section 9.02
of the Development Agreement 1is hereby deleted in its
entirety and the following sentences are hereby inserted
immediately preceding the last sentence set forth in
Section 9.02 of the Development Agreement, to-wit:

If the Termination Option 1is not exercised at
that time, McKenzie shall notify Participant by
telephone and 1mmediately confirm in writing in
the same manner when $10,000,000 has been so ex-
pended out of each §$15,000,000 of the Drilling
Commitment of Participant thereafter, and at any
time prior to the expenditure of such $15, 000, 000
or within 30 days after the receipt of such noti-
fication, whichever 1is the later date, Partici-
pant may give written notice of the exercise of
the Termination Option, the effective date of
which shall be when such $15,000,000 has been so
expended. In the event Participant exercises the
Termination Option prior to the commencement of
the second Subsequent Program, Participant shall
pay McKenzle as liquidated damages 1ts Participa-
tion Percentage of $10,776 per Initial Well
drilled by McKenzie during the first Subsequent
Program. Such liquidated damages shall be ten-

dered to McKenzie at the same time Participant de-

livers to McKenzie written notice of its exercise

1151 - 0078
RECORDED ¢ ABUYROO
DEED ROCK&PAGE |
17 JUNE 93 03:148:25 PN
-20- W. HARDY MCCOLLUN
TUSCALOOSA COU™'™  *'_ABAMA

- —— - e - - . R L T o b s "%
= RIT o . e - T S H
— PR I N - 2 . el
- . n

T LT WA LT R Ay -iT— ST




¢ ' C

of the Termination Option. Such 1liquidated
damages shall be in addition to the Drilling

Commitment of Participant for which Participant

is obligated during the first Subsequent Pro-
gram. In the event there is a second Subsequent v
Program in which Participant elects to partici-
pate and Participant exercises its Termination
Option prior to the termination of the second
Subsequent Program, no liquidated damages shall g 
be payable by Participant to McKenzie for exer- h
cising such Termination Option.

21. The following three paragraphs are hereby inserted in
Article 1I. of the Operating Agreement between Paragraph H.
thereof and the 1last non-lettered paragraph thereof,
to~wit:

I. The term "well unit' shall mean (1) the
portion of the Contract Area to be designated by
Operator as soon as practicable before or after
the drilling of a First Well, to consist in each
instance of the lesser of (a) the maximum number
of acres to be earned pursuant to oil and gas
leases subject hereto by the drilling of a First
Well thereon, or (b)) two contiguous spacing
units, or (2) the portion of the Contract Area
designated or to be designated by Operator pur-
suant to the provisions of the Development Agree-
ment as a Well Unit (as such term is defined in
said Development Agreement).

J. The term "First Well" shall mean the
first well drilled under the terms of this Oper-
ating Agreement on a well unit on which no other
well has thereéetofore been drilled by Operator and

Non-Operator pursuant hereto or to any other

agreement between Operator and Non-Operator.

ﬁEri3ﬁn£§G£$ %gﬁ ]

DEED BOGGXAPAGE
17 JUNE 93 03:48:35 Pl
.- W. HARDY HCCOLLUN
-2 TUSCALODSA COUNTYs ALABAMA




) )

K. The terﬁ "Development Agreement" shall

-'IF!'E;'T:E. 2= .—.':':_-.—"_"E-E—-_ ) _ . )

o oxy e o
R TR A =L .=

mean the Development Agreement to which this Oper-

ating Agreement is attached as Exhibit B, as may

be amended from time to time.
22. The following sentences are hereby inserted at the end

of Paragraph A. of Article XV. of the Operating Agreement,

to-wit:
It is further provided, however, that if during
any calendar year beginning on January 1, comn-
mencing with the 1991 calendar year, Non-Operator

should elect not to participate (consent) in the

"_L‘.'_"'::—'.I-_ _f"__ =T T = . -

Lmm—— o AT
- - -

drilling of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of
all First Wells proposed to be drilled hereunder
during such calendar year and on which actual
drilling is commenced during such calendér year,
Non-Operator shall forfeit and relinquish to
Operator effective as of January 1 of the year
following such calendar year all of its right,
title and interest in and to the oil and gas
leases and lands subject to this Operating Agree-
ment 1nsofar and only insofar as such leases and
lands are not included or are not to be included
in well units established for wells drilled, or
the actual drilling of which commenced, prior to
the end of such calendar year and in which Non-
Operator participated in the drilling thereof.
If during any such calendar year, Operator should
elect not to participate (consent) in the
drilling of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of
all First Wells proposed to be drilled hereunder
during such calendar year and on which actual
drilling is c¢ommenced during such calendar year,
Non-Operator shall have the same right, on the
same terms and subject to the same conditions, to

acquire from Operator oil and gas leases 1n the

ALY T UuyXiy
RECOKDED 98 ARGRO2
DEED BONKAPAGE
17 JUNE 93 0§3:45:45 pH
K. HARDY MCCOLLUM
-22- TUSCALOUSA COUNTYs ALARANMA

TR TR [ e R P
L




ot 'IIII (“ IIIII (—. IIIII

Contract Area as is conferred upon Non-Operator
under Section 9.04 of the Development Agreement;

provided, such right shall be 1limited to ac-

quiring all of the oil and gas leases in the Con-

tract Area insofar as the same cover lands not in-

Cluded or not to be included in well units estab-

lished for wells drilled, or the actual drilling

of which commenced, prior to the end of such

calendar year and in which Operator participated

in the drilling thereof. For purposes of this

paragraph, a well on which actual drilling is
commenced during the calendar year following the
calendar year it is proposed shall be deemed to
have been proposed and drilled during the calen-
dar year that actual drilling thereon commenced.

23. Paragraph C. of Article XV. of the Operating Agreement
is hereby deleted in its entirety and the followlng para-
graph is hereby inserted in Article XV. of the Operating
Agreement in lieu thereof, to-wit:

C. It 1s agreed that without the mutual consent

of a majority of all parties owning a leasehold
participation interest in a well at the time re-
wﬁrking or other operations are proposed to be
conducted thereon under the provisions of Arti-

cle VI. hereof, no such operations shall be con-
ducted thereon so 1long as the well with respect ;
to which such proposal is made is producing or
capable of producing oil and/or gas in paying
quantities.

24, With respect only to those First Wells (as such term
1s defined in Paragraph 6 hereinabove) on which actual
drilling commences prior to December 31, 1990 or any subse-

quent date to which the fuel tax credit provided for in

, Section 29(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as

amended, may be extended with respect to the production of

1151 0081 ;
RECORDED TN ABGVE. :
DEED BORI0PAER3 - - :_
17 JUME 93 03:47:00
W. HARDY HCCOLLUM
-7 TUSCALOOSA COUNTY: ALARANA




4 )

Coal Seam Gas from such First Wells, the provisions con-
cerning overhead set forth in Section III of Exhibit ¢
attached to the Operating Agreement are hereby amended by

adding the phrase ", except as set forth below." to the

last line of subsection 1.ii. of said Section III and to
the 1last line of subsection 1.iii. of said Section ITI, and
by increasing the Drilling Well Rate set forth in subsec-
tion 1.A.(1) of said Section ITI from $10,000 per well to
$20,000 per well which latter figure shall include the
salaries, wages and Personal Expenses of Technical Employ-
€es and/or costs of professional consultant services and |

contract services of technical personnel either temporarily E

Or permanently assigned to and directly employed in the l

operation of the Joint Property (with such capitalized

terms having the same meanings as such terms have in said

Exhibit (). With respect to all other wells drilled under

the terms of the Operating Agreement, the Drilling Well ?

Rate as originally set forth in the Operating Agreement i*

shall apply.

25. Exhibit A attached to the Development Agreement is
hereby amended so as to add thereto those certaln Coal Seam
Gas Leases which were acquired by McKenzie and/or the con-
tractual rights to receive an assignment of which were ac-
quired by McKenzie subsequent to February 16, 1989, such
Coal ©Seam Gas Leases being more particularly described as
follows:

a. Ol11, Gas and Mineral Lease dated January 26, 1988,
from Joseph S. Rice, Jr. and wife, Wilda C. Rice, to
Mario Carnevale, et al., recorded in Book 965,
Page 424 of the Deed Records of Tuscaloosa County,
Alabama, covering 2,118.00 acres, more or less, in the

Calnwood Area, being more particularly described

therein (herein called "the Rice Lease") ;
b. 0il, Gas and Mineral Lease dated July 24, 1989, from

Clema J. Smelley, et al., to McKenzie Methane Corpora-

tion, a memorandum of which is recorded LsPpok s -

RECORDED IN ABCUE
DEED BOOKARAGE

17 JUNE 932 $42:05 PR
W. HARDY %c@ﬂaﬁ‘? |
~24 - TUSCALOCSA COUNTY- A ARppA

_ . 'I|1 pn ';H ol r: 1. .1q. i . A J A TE- !.. - |Il . I \ .- :FI.I = ope -.alrl:. . I i , T - .
o, - S R e T i T G Gk 1l gl T L, e LT S
al .ol ". “ , "F :r PR - l-...I 1 - " AL _PA: “'..'.1¢H.I.|J"| A . = _I‘-_ H . W A H ﬁ.y.ﬂ';‘
L i [ JI "':I . 1 Do . |I . i F -:I 1L‘r|‘=, 'L. '11-:*' l| !I:#!I ; |J- J"-;L.. .I'::' '."Ti' I ;?;Ir '...- . "'}-. . _I.J I aI‘ L% i e
] 1 . ] - .




- . - -

Page 445 of the Deed Records of Tuscaloosa County, %ﬁ
Alabama, covering 1,150 acres, more or less, in the 3
o
Cainwood  Area, being more particularly described i
1
s

therein (herein called ''the Smelley Lease");

C. Coalbed Methane Gas Lease dated June 1, 1989, from
Kimberly-Clark Corporation, et. al., to McKenzie
Methane Corporation, a memorandum of which is recorded

in Book 254, Page 568 of the records of Shelby County,

- W F 3 ....' -_

Alabama, and another memorandum of which is recorded

in Book 128, Page 106 of the records of Bibb County,

. IR T L T et !

Alabama, covering 23,415 acres, more or less, in the
Cahaba Area, being more particularly described therein
(herein called "the KCC/SEGCO Lease");

d. Coalbed Methane Gas Lease dated June 1, 1989, from
Southern Electric Generating Company to McKenzie
Methane Corporation, a memorandum of which 1s recorded
in Book 254, Page 559 of the records of Shelby County,
Alabama, and another memorandum of which is recorded %
in Book 128, Page 116 of the records of Bibb County,
Alabama, covering 16,137 acres, more or less, 1in the
Cahaba Area, being more particularly described therein
(herein called "the SEGCO Lease");

e. Cﬁalbed Methane Gas Lease dated June 1, 1989, from
Alabama Property Company to McKenzie Methane Corpora-
tion, a memorandum of which is recorded in Book 128,
Page 130 of the records of Bibb County, Alabama,
covering 120 acres, more or less, in the Cahaba Area,

belng more particularly described therein (herein

called "the Alabama Property Company Lease")}: and

h e T i | = S — - .

f. Coalbed Methane Gas Lease dated June 1, 1989, from
Kimberly-Clark Corporation to McKenzie Methane

Corporation, a memorandum of which 1is recorded 1in

Book 254, Page 554 of the records of Shelby County,

, Alabama, and another memorandum of which 1s recorded
in Book 128, Page 125 of the recordslof Bibb County,

1151 0023

RECORDED IN ARQUE ... .
DEED POOK&PAGE . A
17 JUNE 98 @@12971% -
W. HARDY HCCRLLUM
-25- TUSCALOGSA COUNTYy ALARAMA

T - .
, S — T PASIVE URCURELRE - o8 T T TR T Ry + ol M-l L & 45 NG A e e T
s g 'I"- "?__'q. ﬁ_fﬁ‘m‘ll i:p': H’:!;‘l:..“_ rlj"#i .] r"l:‘fT . "‘.-”-urrk'ﬁjh:“tuﬁ! X UK ; r :-54. : .!I:!.” ﬂl ; ._ o] .'h:-ll n ‘Ir I: I:-.* ! .I ' I.: o
AL RS X DR N e o e e




. )

Alabama, covering 666 acres, more or less, in the g

Cahaba Area, being more particularly described therein

T =

(herein called "the KCC lLease').

For the same consideration recited above and without

- T TTEEREE

waiving any rights or claims that McKenzie or Participant may
have against the other, McKenzie and Participant hereby adopt,
ratify and confirm the Development Agreement, as heretofore and
herein amended, and agree and declare that the Development Agree-
ment 1s presently in full force and effect with respect to the
Program Area 1n accordance with its terms, as heretafofe and
herein amended. Terms defined in the Development Agreement and
not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein E
as such terms have in the Development Agreement. The terms and
provisions of this instrument shall extend to, be binding upon
and 1inure to the use and benefit of the respective successors,
legal representatives and assigns of McKenzie and Participant.
This instrument is executed in lieu of and in substitution for
that certain Second Amendment to Development Agreement dated
November 2, 1989, but effective as of the effective date
provided hereinbelow, by and between McKenzie and Participant.
Dated this 3rd day of Novemher; 1989, but effective for all
purposes as of March 17, 1989, except with respect to those Ccal
Seam Gas Leases acquired by or the contractual rights to receive
an assignment of which were acquired by McKenzie subsequent to

March 17, 1989, the effective date hereof shall be the date

McKenzie acquired such Coal Seam Gas Leases or such contractual

rights with respect thereto.

Withesses: McKENZI

/ _ By : |
Michael McKenzj

* L’.’/ - B
- "j Omt“ﬂt-{_ﬂ_.... w £ ,(’:Z"’ J O
- .

, President

1151 008 4
RECORDED IN AROVE

DEED BODK&FAGE
17 JUNME 93 03:49:20 PH

W. HARDY MCCOLLUN
TUSCALOUSA COUNTY, ALABANA

S6 010206

-6

T
- ]

1 . |il 1 I" - ' ! i L: .ﬂ::l. dn_:' 'I: I..I::"::‘ i . ::I- .. | ' l
Ilr m:ﬂ I. I!'Il r! ':u"l.l ;I__i .ﬂdlmi'-t :?I-\.._J A .,"! - .



SG METHANE COMPANY

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

| h)anua@j
This instrument was acknowledged before me on J_j?

198990 by MICHAEL McKENZIE, President of MCKENZIE METHANE
CORPORATION, a Texas corporatlon on behalf of said corporation.

--------- D, oot

&im my ) u_ji;bﬂléf

(Print ﬁame)
Notary Public in and for
the State of TE X A S

TAMMY M. WEBSTER

HOTARY PUELIC, STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

APRIL 1, 1993

(S E A L)

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This :ilﬂr

instrument was acknowledged before me on -Begember- % ;
1&39‘%)by LESTER H. SMITH, Partner of SG METHANE COMPANY, a Texas
jJoint venture, on behalf of sald joint venture.

£ 1 MELODIE I. THOMOSON %/YM‘(P@»;\/

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
July 18, 1292

(Print Name)
Notary Public in and for

the State of TE X A 5
(S E A L)

My Commission Expires:

1151 0035
RECORDED IN ARGVE
DEED BODKAFAGE
17 JUNE 93 03:49:30 PN
W. HARDY MCCOLLUN
TUSCALOGEA COUNTYs ALARANA

a6 010207

Y

R N o R L e I T Bl b
- K '. -=-.' - - Tem - ..r - _ . -

EL.TIT A
L ET



LB

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

3

,Myhis instrument was acknowledged before me on -Pecemher 3’,
1989, by RUSSELL D. GORDY, Partner of SG METHANE COMPANY, a
Texas jolnt venture, on behalf of said joint venture.

T MELODIE I THOHOSON v
a MY COMMISSIUS EXM RES i

July 18, 1902

(Print Name)
Notary Public in and for
the State of TE X A S

(S E A L)

My Commission Expires:

1151  D0O8é&
RECORDED IN ABGVE
) DEED BODKAPAGE
17 JUNE 93 (3:49:50 P
W, HARDY HCCOLLUM
TUSCALOGSA COUNTYr ALABANA

6 010208

-78 -

|l|rI'H'.I'.-h-|--ﬁ-1H-H Lnah -
o

bl A ol "
" et g :'.. .-”'“""Z:': S e .
R, el

S A TR e T TR

h H IS -H - -

B e & v, _ TRARIARE

e -.'TI U .t " il LR ||.. 5 : Tl "--I'. l oA A rn- - - ut T 1 "l}:ll ! L I
PRERASIE G ovi s R L L

.- I"lll_rl_lﬁr_‘::r:wm"wl'!“lml - . EEREETRTE TR P
Ll



SCHEDULE I

Attached to and made a part of the Second Amendment to
Development Agreement dated November 3, 1989

Exhibit C
Attached to and made a part of the Development Agreement
Dated Effective as of March 17, 1989
Dual Frac Procedure

Items with an asterisk (*) are not usually conducted in a single zone
CQmpletian. McKenzie will attempt to perform both fracture stimula-
tions on the same day to avoid additional setup pump charges.

1) Run gauge ring to be certain of a full diameter hole.

2) Run cement bond/gamma ray/neutron/casing collar locator log
combo to determine quality and top of cement as well as to tie
casing collars to openhole measured depth.

3) Swab well dry, spot 15% or 28% HCL acid across interval.

4) Perforate the initial target coal intervals (typically the
lowermost coal interval).

5) Breakdown perforations by displacing the acid in the casing.
Prepare to frac.

6) * Move sufficient tanks on location to frac both coal completion
intervals. Install rented stripping head and full opening
frac valve on well.

7) Frac the initial target interval.

8) * With pressure still on the formation, install the wireline
lubricator and prepare to set the frac plug between the target
intervals.

9} * Spot 15% or 28% HCL acid across the next perforated interval.
Drop the stainless steel ball that is designed to seal off in
the frac plug.,

10) * Perforate the next target horizon.

11) * Breakdown this next set of perforations by displacing the acid
in the casing. Establish an injection rate. Reperforate or
reacidize as required.

12) * Fracture stimulate the second interval. Shut-in the well
overnight to allow the fractures to close.

13) Slowly flowback and try to recover as much load fluid after
the frac as possible.

14) * As the pressures subside, use the stripping head and trip in
with a bit and wash out proppant and drill out the frac plug.
Rent a pump, tank, and haul water to circulate the well clean.

15) Once the frac plug is drilled out, wash down and circulate the
wellbore clean as in the normal single stage completion.

Seven out of the fifteen steps identified above with an asterisk are

incurred if the second f;acpmust

e postponed to the folldwing day. .

required in a dual cnmpyqt;qn_sggategy._ Higher stimulation costs are

¢ , .

1151 0087
RECOKDED IN ARQVE
DEED BODKAPAGE

.....
I+

17 JUNE 93 03:49:55% PH

- H. HARDY-MCCOLLUM -~ -
JO TUSCALOGSA CUWTY, SLagAnA

- -'-1“'.

17 JUNE 93 03:51:05 374 008
AR DEEDS TGT PAID: 240,20
11510059
NEF NEEN EFFS 190N
DFE DEED

g SRR D D R R



st ¥ 1993-18200

2 T

oe/228/71933- 18200
01:19 FP™M CERTIFIED

GHELBY COUNTY JUDGE OF FROBATE
030 WCE 11158, 30

@b HARDY McCOLLUM, JUDGE OF PROBATE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THA
AE FOREGOING IS A FULL, TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE
UMENT(S% MEREWITH SET OUT AS SAME APPEAH:. OF RECORD 1IN

00K, 5 AY PAGE j | . iN SAID COURT.
—ZL—L? -- ? !

YIERESS MY HAND AND SEAL Tis £ &= RAY OF s ;;L/c_...» 19 /?

JUDGE OF ROBATE

ﬂa . R TLISCALOOSA COUNTY, ALARAMMY

"1 o R N A
] ' }E' u-l 7
TRty

Jﬁ*‘; e Ffﬁl

i ‘“‘"Iil

.II"‘-| ,&n.!'l:ll‘ﬂ:} ""Iﬁii;':q::lﬂu g —

-y

FE T EE T ST

e e o PN

-

-"_":'_-"'ﬁ:_—"ﬁh- - == -
- o )

-._=._:' - .'_'-;Iﬂ'ﬂ'\-__ _ﬂ'__.w"
N ._' Ec R \ -

_l'.' TS T Ty £ hrte 5



